

No. 23-980

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY POLICY
ADVOCATES AND INVESTORS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SANFORD J. LEWIS
ANNA VAN NIEKERK
SANFORD LEWIS &
ASSOCIATES
P.O. Box 231
Amherst, MA 01004

EMMA RUBY-SACHS
EKō
2443 Fillmore Street,
Suites 380-1270
San Francisco, CA 94115

ELENA B. ROBERTS
Counsel of Record
ADAM D. HOLLANDER
SLARSKEY LLC
767 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 658-0661
eroberts@slarskey.com

MEETALI JAIN
TECH JUSTICE LAW PROJECT
c/o CENTER FOR ACCOUNTABILITY
660 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE,
Suite 303
Washington, DC 20003

332850



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Amici’s and other investors’ reactions demonstrate that the truth concerning the Cambridge Analytica scandal did not start to emerge until March 2018.....	10
1. Starting in 2018, shareholder proposals began to focus expressly on the Cambridge Analytica scandal	13
2. Starting in 2018, shareholders directly tied the Cambridge Analytica scandal to Facebook’s dual-class share structure.....	15
B. Amici and other investors are focused on accurate, material risk disclosures, which inform Amici’s and other investors’ investment and voting decisions	17
C. Amici and similarly situated investors are focused on issues of risk management and data security at Facebook and elsewhere	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	17, 18, 23
<i>In Re Equifax Sec. Litig</i> , 357 F. Supp. 1189 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	22
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	12
<i>Kas v. Fin. Gen. Bankshares, Inc.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 288 (D.D.C. 1985)	18
<i>Kas v. First Union Corp.</i> , 857 F. Supp. 481 (E.D. Va. 1994).....	23
<i>Kronfeld v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1987)	18
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)	18
<i>TSC Indus. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	23
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993)	12

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arjuna Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) (May 17, 2018), (2021), (2023) and (2024)	5, 13, 22
David Butow, <i>Trust in Facebook has dropped by 66 percent since the Cambridge Analytica scandal</i> , NBC (April 18, 2018), https://www.nbcnews.com/business/consumer/trust-facebook-has-dropped-51-percent-cambridge-analyti%20ca-scandal-n867011	14, 15
<i>Delay, Deny and Deflect: How Facebook’s Leaders Fought Through Crisis</i> (N.Y. TIMES Nov. 14, 2018)	16
Dual Class Share NorthStar Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) (May 7, 2019)	16
Ekō Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) (May 26, 2023)	20, 21
Facebook, Inc. Annual Meeting (Form 8-K) (May 27, 2021)	13
Facebook 2014 Proxy Statement Proposal Three —Give Each Share An Equal Vote	24, 26
Facebook 2015 Proxy Statement Proposal Four —Give Each Share An Equal Vote	24, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Facebook 2016 Proxy Statement Proposal Nine —Give Each Share An Equal Vote	24, 26
Facebook 2017 Proxy Statement	24, 26
Facebook 2018 Proxy Statement Proposal Three —Give Each Share an Equal Vote	24, 26
<i>Facebook has lost \$80 billion in market value since its data scandal</i> , CNN MONEY (Mar. 27, 2018).	16
Avi Gesser et al., <i>Lessons from Equifax on How to mitigate Post-Breach Legal Liability</i> , CYBERSECURITY L. REP. (Sept. 11, 2019), https://www.davispolk.com/sites/ default/files/lessonsfromequifax_cslr_ reprint.pdf [https://perma.cc/TJ8S-XV3Q]	22
Harrington Investments, Inc. Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) (April 12, 2023)	5, 13, 21
Illinois Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) (2021) and (2022), https://www.sec.gov/search-filings	13
<i>In Re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , File No. 3:18-cv- 06245-TLT, Order 5-6, ECF No. 228 (April 2, 2024).	23
<i>In Re Equifax Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03463-TWT, Amend. Compl. ¶¶138-150, Doc. 49 (April 23, 2018).	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(4).....	3
<i>In the Matter of Altaba Inc., f/d/b/a Yahoo! Inc., Respondent</i> , Release No. 3937, (Apr. 24, 2018) . . .	23
Mike Isaac, <i>Facebook Renames Itself Meta</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 28, 2021	2
Meta Platforms, Inc. Proxy Statement (Form DEF 14A) (April 19, 2024).....	22, 25
NorthStar Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) . . .	2, 13, 15, 26
Order Preliminarily Approving Settlement, Doc. 163 (Feb 25, 2020)	22
S'holder Ass'n. for Rsch. and Educ. Solicitation (Form PX14A6G) (May 25, 2022)	21
SumOfUs, <i>Risky Business: An investor briefing on Meta</i> (April 11, 2022), https://s3.amazonaws.com/ s3.sumofus.org/images/Risky_Business- An_investor_briefing_on_Meta.pdf	5
SumOfUs Solicitation (Form PX14A6GC) (May 26, 2017).....	4, 26
<i>The Facebook data breach wasn't a hack. It was a wake-up call</i> , Vox (Mar. 28, 2018)	16
Trillium Solicitations (Form PX14A6G)	13, 14
